Table of Contents 20

accordance with ASC 605-25, Revenue Recognition-Multiple Element Arrangements.

2. Cost of revenues and deferred costs�The Company corrected the timing of expense recognition pertaining to
certain completed projects for which costs had been previously deferred and not timely recognized on the income
statement at completion.

3. Compensation expense�The Company corrected an error related to the timing of recognition of certain
termination agreements with former employees.

4. Cost of revenues and intangible assets�The Company corrected certain errors related to the timing of
capitalization of internally developed software.

7

Edgar Filing: EVERTEC, Inc. - Form 10-Q

Table of Contents 21

Table of Contents

The table below summarizes the effects of the Restatement adjustments and reclassifications on the unaudited
consolidated condensed statement of income for the quarter and six-month period ended June 30, 2015:

Three month period ended June 30, 2015
As

previously
reported

Restatement
Adjustment

Other immaterial
corrective adjustmentsAs restated Reference

Revenues
Merchant Acquiring, net $ 21,165 $ �  $ �  $ 21,165
Payment Processing 26,759 �  �  26,759
Business Solutions 45,317 �  164 45,481 1

Total revenues 93,241 �  164 93,405

Operating costs and expenses
Cost of revenues, exclusive of
depreciation and amortization shown
below 40,665 �  339 41,004 2, 3
Selling, general and administrative
expenses 8,948 �  �  8,948
Depreciation and amortization 16,006 �  �  16,006

Total operating costs and expenses 65,619 �  339 65,958

Income from operations 27,622 �  (175) 27,447

Non-operating income (expenses)
Interest income 127 �  �  127
Interest expense (6,210) �  �  (6,210)
Earnings of equity method investment 84 �  �  84
Other income 764 �  �  764

Total non-operating expenses (5,235) �  �  (5,235)

Income before income taxes 22,387 �  (175) 22,212
Income tax expense 2,120 525 �  2,645 a

Net income 20,267 (525) (175) 19,567
Other comprehensive (loss) income, net
of tax
Foreign currency translation adjustments (87) �  �  (87)

Total comprehensive income $ 20,180 $ (525) $ (175) $ 19,480

Net income per common share - basic $ 0.26 $ (0.01) $ �  $ 0.25

Edgar Filing: EVERTEC, Inc. - Form 10-Q

Table of Contents 22

Net income per common share - diluted $ 0.26 $ (0.01) $ �  $ 0.25

Six month period ended June 30, 2015
As

previously
reported

Restatement
Adjustment

Other immaterial
corrective adjustments

As
restated Reference

Revenues
Merchant Acquiring, net $ 41,256 $ �  $ �  $ 41,256
Payment Processing 53,136 �  �  53,136
Business Solutions 90,181 �  329 90,510 1

Total revenues 184,573 �  329 184,902

Operating costs and expenses
Cost of revenues, exclusive of
depreciation and amortization shown
below 80,460 �  494 80,954 2, 3, 4
Selling, general and administrative
expenses 16,651 �  �  16,651
Depreciation and amortization 32,834 �  �  32,834

Total operating costs and expenses 129,945 �  494 130,439

Income from operations 54,628 �  (165) 54,463

Non-operating income (expenses)
Interest income 231 �  �  231
Interest expense (12,411) �  �  (12,411)
Earnings of equity method investment 199 �  �  199
Other income 1,049 �  �  1,049

Total non-operating expenses (10,932) �  �  (10,932)

Income before income taxes 43,696 �  (165) 43,531
Income tax expense 4,366 1,054 �  5,420 a

Net income 39,330 (1,054) (165) 38,111
Other comprehensive (loss) income, net
of tax
Foreign currency translation adjustments 802 �  �  802

Total comprehensive income $ 40,132 $ (1,054) $ (165) $ 38,913

Net income per common share - basic $ 0.51 $ (0.02) $ �  $ 0.49

Net income per common share - diluted $ 0.51 $ (0.02) $ �  $ 0.49

The Restatement adjustments affecting the unaudited consolidated condensed statement of cash flows for the
six-month period ended June 30, 2015 are insignificant and predominantly included in the Company�s net income from
operations, offset by non-cash adjustments to net income and changes in operating assets and liabilities. The non-cash

Edgar Filing: EVERTEC, Inc. - Form 10-Q

Table of Contents 23

adjustments include adjustments to deferred taxes and the reclassification corrections described in the table above and